F N

Washington State
'7’ D:;a:'t‘rgne:t oiaTransportation Memorandum
i

a1, 2015
TO: Marco Foster, PE /\1;:. MS 47354 / 360-705-7824
A ﬂ:* X 4 .
THRU: Matthew D. P{ﬁ&d“ffr,‘PE NB82-230 /206-805-2863
FROM.: Paul E. th!lé nf’PE NB82-230 / 206-805-2920
* y
\ o f. -,\)

SUBJECT: 007999 — SR99 Bored Tunnel Alternative Design-Build Project
Federal-Aid No. BR-NH-STP-STPF-0099(111)
CO# 088 — S. Portal 26kV Vista Switch Rev

Attached for HQ review and execution is Change Order No. 088 “S. Portal 26kV Vista Switch Rev”.

DESCRIPTION:

This change order revises the scope of work and associated costs for the installation of a 26kV vista
switch vault along with additional ductbanks in the vicinity of the south tunnel portal area. These are
changes to the work specified in Technical Requirement Section 2.56.4.2, Electrical Power, for the
Design-Builder. WSDOT will seek reimbursement from the Seattle City Light (SCL) based on the
change order cost and the betterments requested.

EVOLUTION OF CHANGE: .

e October 18, 2010, Seattle City Light (SCL) issued a memorandum to Elcon Electric (firm
representing the Design-Builder), titled: Seattle City Light Service Strategy/ WSDOT SR 99
Bored Tunnel-Seattle. The memorandum stated the Design-Builder would be required to
construct the pad for a 7-position switch enclosure and extend ducts from an existing vault as a
requirement for the South Portal Permanent Service. The letter also indicated the pad and switch
would be located south of S. Charles Street on the City Side Trail.

e  QOctober 28, 2010, proposals due from prospective bidders.

e  November 10, 2010, SCL sends a letter to WSDOT requesting the Design-Builder install a 7-
position switch enclosure. SCL included their recommendation for cost responsibility. With SCL
and WSDOT each being responsible for 3 positions (42.9% of the cost) and the Design-builder
for one position (14.2% of the cost) '

e December 8, 2011, the Design-Builder issued plans for the 26kV service to the South Operations
Building (SOB) and the associated vista switch vault. The plans included the vault and pad for
the switch as required by SCL in their October 18, 2010 memo to the Design-Builder. During
this time, WSDOT was working with the City on the urban design for the project. As part of the
urban design, decisions were made to try to minimize the visual impact from the east due to the
elevated SR 99 NB off-ramp by providing a landscaped mound. The soil mounding made the
Design-Builder’s plan for locating the vista switch impractical as SCL had stated in their October
18, 2010 letter. Thus on April 2, 2012 WSDOT presented conceptual plans with different
options for locating the vista switch to Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT) and SCL.
A determination was made to place the vista switch at the preferred location, approximately 350
feet north of S. Charles Street. ;



Marco Foster, P.E.
Page 2 of 3

On November 28, 2012, The Design-Builder released for construction plans based on the
preferred vista switch location. The design was not complete since power to the new vault and
the number of conduit needed had not been determined. However, the Design-Builder wanted to
construct the ductbank to the SOB prior to having the area inaccessible due to staging needs for
the TBM assembly.

Mid February 2013, SCL proposed the final configuration for the ductbanks incorporating the
Design-Builder’s November 28, 2012 design from the vault to the SOB. SCL’s proposal
includes both SCL and WSDOT revisions, SCL added conduit for future connections to the
north and WSDOT added conduits for future connections by propeity owners once WSDOT
surpluses the properties along 1st Ave. WSDOT made a decision to add the conduit to the future
properties to potentially increase the value of the property. More importantly, adding the conduit
now would ensure that the new path, landscaping and other infrastructure would not need to be
rebuilt in the future in order to provide electrical services to the properties. This would also
reduce impacts to the users of the new path. _

March 2013, The Design-Builder starts design of the SCL proposed revisions after requesting
and receiving Notice to Proceed (NTP).

April 9, 2013, Susan Everett- WSDOT Program Design Manager, writes a letter to SCL
summarizing recent coordination meeting discussions, and identifies WSDOT’s understanding of
agreed on cost responsibilities based on SCL’s February 2013 proposed configuration

~July 9, 2013, The Design-Builder releases for construction the revised design (NDC 060) for the

26kV service to the SOB.

August 26, 2013, Susan Everett- WSDOT Program Design Manager writes a follow up letter to
SCL with updated design elements, again identifying WSDOT’s understanding of cost
responsibilities. This follow up letter is a result of the D-B’s released for construction plans that
finalize ductbank configurations and locations. WSDOT was able to finalize shared cost
responsibilities based on prorated ratios of conduits based on each parties is responsible.

Early December 2013, WSDOT develops initial cost estimate of $426,372. The initial estimate
was lower than the actual cost incurred by the Design-Builder since it did not include cost for
removal and disposal of contaminated material, vault placement requiring demolition of old
building foundations for shoring installation, deeper excavation than expected, coordination with
other work in a congested work site and higher material cost. _

Early December 2013, The Design-Builder constructs the revised SOB 26kV service.

ENTITLEMENT:

The decision to add additional conduit, move the vista switch from the location originally identified
by SCL and to delay some of the work, was made by WSDOT with input from SCL and SDOT.
Thus the Design-Builder is entitled to an equitable adjustment for this additional work pursuant to

Section 11.4 (a) of the Contract.

PRICING THE CHANGE:
The Design-Builder submitted a cost proposal for the SOB vista switch, which after review a final
negotiated cost of $1,985,000 was agreed upon.

CO# 088 — S.Portal 26kV Vista Switch Rev



Marco Foster, P.E.
Page 3 of 3

PRICE:
WSDOT has agreed to compensate the Design-Builder for all Work pursuant to one new lump sum
item, “CO 88, S. Portal 26kV Vista Switch Rev” in the agreed to amount of $1,985.,000.

CONTRACT TIME:
The Design-Builder and WSDOT agreed that this Change Order has no impact to Contract time.

APPROVALS:

6 & @ @

Andy Walter- Asst. Contract Administrator, gave approval to proceed March 13, 2014
Matt Preedy- Deputy Program Administrator, gave change approval March 9, 2015
Marco Foster- HQ Construction, gave change approval March 9, 2015

Anthony Sarhan- FHWA, gave change approval March 9, 2015.

Diane McCreery-WSDOT Business Group gave funding concurrence March 9, 2015

ATTACHMENTS TO THE MEMO:

Change Order No. 088

Change Order Checklist

Change Order Cost Justification

Approval e-mails listed above

November 10, 2010 Letter from SCL, Dave Smith- Sr. Capital Projects Coordinator
February 26, 2013 Meeting Minutes w/ STP, WSDOT, SCL, SDOT and HNTB; and SCL
conceptual design plans ,

April 9, 2013 Letter from WSDOT, Susan Everett- Program Design Manager

August 26, 2013 Letter from WSDOT, Susan Everett- Program Design Manager
September 16, 2013 Letter from WSDOT, Andy Walter- Assistant Contract Administrator
December 10, 2013 Email from WSDOT , Doug Murdock- Interlocal and Utility Agreements

If you have any questions, please contact Paul E Johnson at (206) 805-2920.

cc: Project File

COf 088 — S.Portal 26kV Vista Switch Rev



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 03/10/15

CHANGE ORDER Page 1 of j¢

CONTRACT NG: 007992 ' FEDERAL AID NO: STP-BR-1M-0099 (11
CONTRACT TITLE: SR 99, BCRED TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE: - DESTGN BUILD PRO

CHANGE ORDER NO: 88 S.PORTAL 26KV VISTA SWITCH REV

PRIME CONTRACTOR: SW0080679 SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS
999 THIRD AVE STE 2424

SEATTLE WA 98104-4044

(X) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specificaﬁoné

{ )Change proposed by Contractor

ENDORSED BY: SURETY CONSENT:
(2w &[
CONTRACTOR ' ATTORNEY IN FACT
3/ ol
,DATE _ ‘ DATE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: (,08%,700,002.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: /,109,325,166.27
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 1,985,000.00
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: /,111,310,166.27
Approval Required: { )Region { ) Qlympia Service Center ( )Local Agency
t\Q APPROVAL RECCMMENDED ' ( )EXECUTED EXECUTED:
/4 A
FEROJECT ENGTN/ER NSTRUCTIOM ENGINEER
=> ";4\-," /“I‘ Ty - ' 2 - P
/12 - j /y z 2/
DATE : DATE d
/
/(X{APPRDVAL RECOMMENDED { YEXECUTED | OTHER APPROVAL WHEN REQUIRED

V9742772 / %M /mﬁw é/ e

BY: / S[GNATURE

ot o o e
'7,,/.//".‘5"1/ Zors | FHUA 'h/f) | “* A ‘h \\

DATE REPRESENTING _ WV

R - / f\\

CC02v04 (revised Feb 2005)



WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE:03/10/15

CHANGE ORDER Page 2of /4

CONTRACT NO: 007993 CHANGE ORDER NO: 88

A1l work, materials, and measurements to be in accordance with the provisions of

the Standard Specifications and Special Provisions for the type of construction
involved.

Thigs contract igs revised as follows:

The first paragraph above is deleted and zeplaced with:

A1 work, materials and measurements to be in accordance W:Lth the Contract
Documents for this Project. Unless specifically modified herein, all
provisicns in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect.

DESCRIPTTCN:

This change order revises approprlatlon of work for the installation of a
26kV Vista Switch and Ductbanks in the vicinity of the scuth tunnel portal

" area. These changes (as shown in REC, NDC 060; pages 4 through 14 of this
change order} restore switching capabilities to the underground 26kV system,
or are betterments; and are supplemental to the work specified in Technical
Reguirement Section 2.56.4.2, Hlectrical Power.

The revised Work includes, but is not limited to, the following:

A. (8) 5-inch conduits extending from the new underground 26KV Vista Vault to
RV 8. |

B. (4) 5-inch conduits extending south from the new wnderground 26kV Vista
Vault and stubbed out near RV8, within the WOSCA property.

C. {4) 5-inch conduits extending from the new underground 26kV Vista Vault to
RV 9.

D. (2) 4-inch conduits extending from the new underground 26KV Vista Vault to
RV 8 and RV 9.

E. {4) 4-inch conduits extending north from the new uwnderground 26kV Vista
Vault and stubbed cut on the south =side of S. Dearborm St.

F. Work asscociated with a larger vista switch vault and surface mounted

- support pad.

MEASUREMENT

No specific unit of measurement shall apply to the new lump sum item "CO 88,
S.Portal 26kV Vista Switch Rev".

PAYMENT - '

The lump sum price for "CO 88, S.Portal 26KV Vista Switch Rev ", in the
amoumt of 51,985,000 shall clear any and a1l issues associated with PCOH124
and shall be full pay for all costs, including design, relating to the
revisicns described sbove and within NDC 060 (including any associated RFT
changes) , and any other costs incurred to provide a conpleted gystem.

CONTRACT TIME:

The Design Builder and WSDOT' agree that this Change Order has no impact to
Contract Time, and as such, no extension of Contract Time will be granted as
a result of this Change Order.




WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DATE: 03/10/15

CHANGE ORDER Page 3 of j4

CHANGE ORDER NO: 88

CONTRACT NO: 007999
ITEM|GROUP| sTD | ITEM - UNIT UNIT EST QTY EST AMT
NO NO | ITEM| DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE CHANGE CHANGE
L.s 0.00 0.00  1,985,000.00

}543 02 CO B8, S.PORTAL 26KV VISTA SWITCH REV
/

ok
’




H-D-PAK-SOB-TR2.34-00362-14-NDC-1306-17 ' Page 1 of 11

CONTRACT 71t 9

SR 99 Tunnel Project .. CHANGE ORDER __ O88

SHEET__ 4 oF__ /¥

Seattle Tunnel Partners

Motice of Design Change

DESIGNER: HNTB
NDC NO.: 060
DATE: _ 03/11/2013

Note: This form serves as advance notice of changes being made lo documents that have been previously RFCd.

RFC Package, Title: South Operations Building - Mechanical
RFC Package, Original Doc Control Number: H-D-PAK-SOB-TR2.34-00362-04-RFC-1211-21
NDC Package Name:_S. Ops Service Revisions

NDC Package Doc Control Number: H-D-PAK-SOB-TR2.34-00362-10-NDC-1303-11
REASON FOR CHANGE
O Conflictin plans
) Design progress
X Contracior Requested Change
O Other:
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

(Note. Work should nct be constructed until plans ere reissued):

Change profile of power service for S. Ops Bldg. [o accommodate temporary UG utiliies to TBM;
Add feeder conduit ductbanks into and out of new Vista Vault to existing SCL ring vaulls per revised SCL requirements.
Add Vista Vault design plan, elevation and defail, per SCL. This design will be provided by SCL and added lo this NDC,

DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS TO BE REVISED AND/OR ADDED

Revised UTL-E100, E o t |, 20 | ‘ , )
Add plan, profile, detail sheets for feeder conduit ductbanks between SCL Ring vaulis #8 and #9 and new Vista Vault, £ c=>.
Add plan, elevation and detail sheets for new VistaVaut €702 B9 E 04 E70¢ g0k ¢ ?"07

DWGS FOR [RCR WILL BE PROVIDED ON _ _ 3118/13 EXPECTED RFC DATE: 3/29/13
B g L s - PN P
e il “ Ll I D
. Design Manager |~ Dale
Y. 7 L A e B

/. 4

L _
Post Design Services Manager © Date

09/12 s



H-D-PAK-SOB-TR2.24-00362-14-NDC-1306-17

CONTRACT 7777
CHANGE ORDER __ £88

—

Page 2 of 11

TO s

e - =
" 1000

(& yreuove aeno, ao of

PRIOR TO INS

ABANDDNED 115 kv DUCT BANK
TALLATION OF WEW
Z0kY DUCT BANK AND VAULT

¥

J—F‘EEL QT TO EiINGI L=
LT 9, UPPER
ECTION

oo

200 12" NEW WATER
o () STA 1240670
SOMM, ABANDONED {1 ) 12"
STA 11408.06~ ' }érésué‘% §
STA 11433.78 T A

.ﬂP TEMP, PIPING

5TA. 1241210

END CAP 5° AWAY FROM 500
(STA 12461, IE 11.50')

—— CA7—LA VAULT

4" Bl 4_':"L

RaDIUS

LEARANGE 10

OVER_CAP BEAM -

END CAP @ STA
10420 1E

11400

SCALE M:1"=20" v:1"

/

IE=7.60"'~"

i PROFILE OF SOUTH CPS. BLDG. 2BkVY

IV TRV —

REMOVE ABANDONED COMM—]
FACILITU

.ﬂBANDDNED

AHANDOMED COMM,
LINE DUCT BANK

Mk
CLEARANCE
T0-RAKE

ES AS NEEDED.

BX )4

_BRS— -

2 kil )
60 THROUGH
ANT PILE
SEE DSI141 FOR
DRAINAGE FLAN
4" SUMP DRAIN
SEE UTL=E101/E
_FOR PROFILE
. WSDOT DRAINAGE
VAULT BO07-LA

==

WATERPROQFING
SYSTEM- -

\—UELOW GRADE-
STRUCTURE \

13400

WATR=-5108

ﬁgll;\f ADANDONED 115
AS WELDED, MIKIMUM 1" F

i (DUCT BANIK

' {aCTIVE)

BOX STRUCTURE TABLE LE = 56%038.61
HAND HOLE | [WORTHING * CAGING = |
BX_f1 121148,
GR 4% 121145.86
(8% 43 121148.27 559503.60
[ 171146.40 S69900.81
DX #5 121235, ,;7 56906773
BY #6 3 SEZEE5.04
ax #7 S58B57.75
[ERE) 121296.45 580865.87 |

EXISTING 13.8kV

U NE EXTCRNAL CORNER
L2IXZ2T VAULT
N = 120983.05

EXISTING 2BV
RING VAULT g

7

v
BXj1 @-/

EXISTIG 2BV STUBOUT
/REMDVE PORTION IF IN

i ’ " OPERATIONS

i
CLEARANGE ) .
0 RAUE, of

BUILDING

&Y DUCT BANK
RO BELOW NEW

(2)
W/

—

1
"v““' FOR CONTINUATION REFER TO

5. DPS BUILDING POWER 5 TIVE 115kV /26K PLACE.
N:l?_ﬂ?gl.ﬂ'l PACKAGE DRAWING PS853 @ ERISTIHG. ARTI MV AGY, EROTERT THERRIR
/E=SGU0Z0.20 v v~ (8 23 x 2 VISTA SWITCH

B
W=171296:31
[=569473.68 @ WSDOT STAMDARD HOXES ¥TH NON SUP LIDS WHCRE IN PCOESTRIAN TRAFTIC ARCAS

He121220.00 /A
E-shosga3 A oy

—4" CONDULT|

SHEET _ 2

COMM, DUCT BANK 19'x2D0"TD iS5 ABANDONED, REMUVE WHERE (NDICATID CR IN CONFLICT
& GAR PER 5CL STANDARGS.

(2) EXSTING

ABANDONED 115kY DUCT BANK, REMOVE WHERE INDICATED OR IN CONFLICT & CAP FCR
SCL STAMDARDS,

ACTIVE COMM. /POWER PROTECT IN PLACE.

VAULT - BELOW GROUND
SWITGH §'53'L x 6'S"W — ABOVE GROUND
SEE UTL-ET704 FOR WAULT DETAILS

(7) GONNECT 7O VISTA VAULT WITH (6)-4" PVC & (6)-5" FG CONDUIT,

@RELDCATE EXISTING WSDOT FIEER PULLBOX TG AS SHOWN.
REPAIR/EXTEND CONDUIT AS REQUIRED
CONNECT TO RELOCATED WSDOT PULLBOX (FIBER)
(2)-4" PVC CONDUIT W/(4) INNEROUCTS PER WSDOT ST SPEC 9-28.(5). .

() RELOGATE EXISTING WSDOT POWER JUNCTION BOX T0 AS SHOWHN.
REPAIR /EXTEND CONDUIT AS REGUIRED
CONNECT TO RELOCATED WSDOT JUNCTION BOX
(2)=4" PVC CONDUIT W/PULLTAPE.

{36) COMMON, TRENGH W (4]=4" PYC CONDUIT ~ FOR PROFILE &
(2)-4" PYC CONDUIT V//PULLTAPE.
(29=4" PVC CONDUIT W/INNERDUCT.

SHEET UTL-E10l, B

? {1)~POWER PER WSDOT STD FLAN J—iib TYPE &
(1)~ COMMURNICATIONS (FIBER) PER WSDOT STD PLAN J-90.10-00.

2)—4" PVC W/PULLTAPE TO CENTURY LINK EXISTING PHONE VAULT.
@ (3)—4" PYC CONDUIT W/PULLTAPE, MiN. 24" OF COVER

{2)—4" PVC CONDUIT W/INNERDUCT. |
£0R PROFILE SCE SHECT LD, C. b
FOR %—SECTION, SEE SHECT C701—1

END (3)=4" PVC W/PULLTAPE. END (1)—4" PVC W/FULLTARE @ STA 30480 CARPING END,
(05) (2)=4" PYC CONDUIT WiTH PULL TAPE. (2)=4" PVC Vi/INNERDUCT, MIN 36" COVER. FOR
PROFIL SHEET UTL—-E101, C.
FOR X SECTION, SEE SWEET E701—

NMERDUCT

END COMOUITS WITHIN 5' OF HLOG; CAP, MARK LOCATION IN FIELO. SEE F5151 5. OPS,
BLDG SYSTEMS FOR CONTINUATION OF COMDUITS.

(17) bUCT BANK CONTINUES TO SWITCH GEAR ROOM.
18) CONNECT (2)—4" PVC W/NNERDUCT TO EXISTING DOIT VAULT,
FUTURE SOUTH ACCESS STORM DRAIN.

LOCATION OF EXISTING (2-5" FG) DUCT BAMK. REMOVE AS REQUIRCD FOR VAULT AMD
CONMECTIONS. TO INSTALL AT ELEWATIONS SHOWN.

. TEWMP, FAGIUTES FOR TUNMELING WORKS — NEW UTILITES MAY BE IN CORNFLICT UNTIL
TELIP. FACILITIES ARE REMOVED.

NDCO60 — UTL—E100 <]

RN ST o &g | POWER & COMM. SERVICE UTILITIES, PLAN & PROFILE

) LT L LA i T

CALL 4R HOURS R it 3% eprion] 8] | ‘fﬂ’ ; 2 ! SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT L
BEFORE YOU DIG STy il g e P CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 T
1-800—424—-5555 Sl THON DRANG |3 B ;

. :_'w-ﬁ}r S::;Jf" QRIGINAL 3CALE.  [Tg1, o E‘;Eﬁ%%%%ﬁgg S. OPS BLDG UTIUTES T

T T




H-D-PAK-SOB-TR2.34-00362-14-NOC-1306-17 Page 3 of 11

5k : E "“ By i T4 Joos 2= £ N
25 g g 5 o 5 25 25 [ SR e o i £y 2
- o . A [ril | VAl = g
20 4 5 ' ; i ’ MIN 24" COVER <« 20 20 5 @ g C} i <20
: . wnlgs Z| urignry : ;
15 L ,2‘1/ 5 K 15 15 4 l |MIN$36" COVER ‘ =12
T i : T W : 3 L
0 5 | 18 . A0 g 10
i < L L . <
| S s sy R ' por
20400 214-00 22400
SCALE H:i1"=20" v:1"=5' :
/ENPROFILE OF DEARBORN WSDOT POWER AND FIBER 30+00 31+00
SCALE H:1"=20" v:1"=5'

UL-E1£0
N

sTNPROFILE OF RAILROAD WAY COMM AND FIBER

UTL=-E1P0

STA 80400 = SIS START SUMP DRAIN- B G5 o
STA S0+66.10 ale g s LINE FROM VAULT 15 ZT 2
Gh UiL-ElD2 gl ® =8 I
ZGE x| o
25 | o 25 5 |BEE B
= i 7l BE
. Bl | N aF E
; | g
20 I N ; 20
miw)
15 o “ s o
1—4" 26LF SUMP
> <i | DRAIN 5LORE TO
’ [” WALL PENETRATION
10 —_— (e / h
B I 19 i e
'**-\\\N i
- :
5 |— ‘--.,\ i i 1 | 5
1o g R 5
CORE DRILL 5
Yo 2-4" J4LF SUMP DRAIN
GO+00 10400  sLopE @ 0.02 (2%)

SCALE H:1"=20" V:1"=5"
=~ PROFILE VAULT SUMP DRAIN LINE
vz SEE UTL—-E707 FOR DETAILS NDCOBO — UTL—E101

POWER & COMM. SERVICE UTILITIES PROFi_LE

SCALE H:1"=20" vi1"=5
A PROFILE 28kVY STUBOUT SFUR
UUE

103793 7390 P TL—C 0wy

o wiahinglon Siate . I P {‘;‘: Cily of Seattl HAC DR INITILS AHD DATE l -
CALL 48 HOURS VI sortret el i St | 2P TV TRE s e )| SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT | :
BEFORE YOU DIG F:“Z""“"“‘”;“"““"’ ot UERERE 1 3 e — CONTRACT FACKAGE 14 VALLT PLAT WO,
1—800—424—5555 Administrarlon I TR o e iR S obs BLDG UNLITES e
(s ciy o LOTTED 10 i ‘ ; :
L D e S S oot T T A (NS TRUCTION et 3 1z




CONTRACT 7777

- CHANGE ORDER OFE
?‘T—D-P:Arc—sOB-T{?Z:BT-GD?-GZ-M-NDCA3DG-17 | SHEET 7 OF /ﬁ/ N

STA SIE2075 BECIN ST e
STA_50+06.10 HEGIN PELCL OFF RING VALLT 48 STA. J0400 BEN 5TA 41426 BECIN g -
& _PEEL OFF T0 5TUBOUT PECL OFF TO RING' . PEEL OFF TO MING 9
@ monsh i | ph . \ [ e e - W, &
£ Qg - P 70 20 . IE=12.00" . - | 4
s MIN 36°
: ”covcrz ¥
15 15 4 : o ;
Z i
== 1 : -
10 10 gl T . ]
B 1
I =5
5 5
> 50100 51400 - < 40+00 41400
SCALE H:1"=20" V:1"=5"
Aan26kV VISTA VAULT TO RING VAULT #8 AEN26kV VISTA VAULT TO RING VAULT #8
= o/
ALASICAN WAY S. CONSTRUCTION NOTES

{3y EXSTING COMM./POWER PROTECT N PLACE.
{2} TUSTING 2BkV/115KY, PROTECT IN PLACE.
{3) visTA swiTcH

VAULT 22'01x21'W — DELOW GROUND.

SVATCH 8'=5"L x 6'=5"W — AGOVE GROUND.
SEE UTL—E704 FOR VAULT DETAILS,

@ CONNMECT TO VISTA VAULT WITH (5) 5" FG AND (4) 4" PVC CONDUIT. SEE
UTL-E704,

{5 CONNECT TO VISTA VAULT WITH (12) 5" F3 CONDUIT. SEE UTL-E704.

@ CONNECT (4) 5" FG CONDUITS TO EXISTING RING VAULT 0.
SEE UTL-E7D4 FOR BUTTERFLY DETAILS OF VAULT.

() CONNECT (4) 5" FG CONDUITS 70 EXISTING RIKG VAULT #8.

ADANDONED COIdM. SCE UTL—E704 FOR BUTTERFLY DETAIL OF VAULT.

DUCT BANK

@ STUDOUT & CA® {4) 5" FG CONDUITS, SEE E101/0 FOR PROFILE.

@ STUBOUT & CAP (4) 4" PVC CONDUITS.

13.BkY DUCT BANK LOCATION. POTHOLE TO VERIFY COGE OF EXISTING 1J.HkV
DUCT BAMK, PROTECT IN PLACE. SHORING FOR WVISTA VALLT TO NOT CONMFLICT
W/EXISTING SCL FACILITIES. REMOVE TEMP, SHORING AT COMPLETION OF VAULT.

. D APPROX. LOCATION OF TEMPORARY TUNNEL PIPING & WALVE BOXES, TEMP.
EMD CODRDINATES FACILITIES FOR TUNNELING WORKS ~ MEW UTILITIES MAY DT I CONFLICT UNTIL
YN =121157.00 "( TEMP. FACILITIES ARE REMOVED,

z—acsua\ sl @
@ (iZ) TOP OF SCL DUCT BANK SHALL NOT EXGEED EL 12,00,

1 REFER 7O SHEETS UTL-E704, UTL—E705, UTL-E706, AND UTL-E70G7 FOR WALLT
: DETAILS AMD VAULT EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL DETALS,

— i DUGT BAMIK INVERTS AT RVB & @ BASEQ ON INFO PROVIDED GY SCL. MAY NOT
LINE UP VATH EXISTING VAULT ISNOCKCUTS, COMFIRM LOCATION VT SCL. CORE
Oft SaW CUT IF REGUIRED.

E=569930.47

W=120079.8] :
9938.12] |

@@

(5" Foy

L WE EXTERIOR CORNER
1 23%21 MAULT

Z\/E:}Exlswc
ACTIVE 13,8k |

OUCTBANK 1

@TX\STING 26kY

EXISTING.

S DEARBORN s'T

4 . RING VAULT g5 i
tiogeny, M I e | epl PSR W TR
R ' EXISTING ACTIVE : 1
i £=558901,90 | I 26KV, /115kY i -
3 HE I ' DUCTEANK 1 : 388 54l
o | EXISTING ACTIVE o 3 w_w 0 w
1 | ' COMM. /POWER | F i [ = N
E | P e o NS o o 'i‘ = ) SoaiE  PEET
‘ ' - . NDCOB0 — UTL-E102
POWER & COMM. SERVICE UTILITIES, PLAN & PROFILE
mwmhlmﬂnh i 3 T i HAME CR TS AND D IE : - gles  ALTEOE
ST U e ey Jy S ‘L# City of Seattle_fooau' " |ANEW SHEET SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT  [sl
BEFORE v0U DI @;;,mmﬁm ottt ¢ i o CONTRACT PACKAGE 14
—_— - - 555 “p AW 5 = - éHthVD b Y ‘lmmmuum e
n’?:grrl: SR S, [ e T T e M e L O e TION % 0P8 ELIS TS ST 4 S22

VT ET g,




7797
OZE
_ Y

CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER
SHEET B

Page 5 of 11

OF

H-D-PAK-S0B-TR2.54-00362-14-NDC-1306-17

NOTE:
1. CIMENSIONS USED ARE BASED ON OUTSISE DIAMETER OF - = '
CONDUITS AND HOUNDED T6 KEAREST INCH. ACTUAL WOTH TO EXISTING GRADE EXISTIHG GRABE
GE DETCRMINGD BY CCMTRACTGR 10 FACILITATE DUCT BANK
COMSTRLCTION. % £ |
. U =TTT
: Iz Hae w}-j{’_}l )gm‘%}! 6 CSTC MK,
6" CSTC MIN, ; - } | = i
T LoW STRENGTH COF L I
! 7 g LoW STRENGTH FTE
LEGEND: ’ W I BAGKFILL
F e FIBER  (EXCEPT SCL FACILITES) . . ? 3" F/0 WARNING ¥ M,
¢~ CABLE 2 M fTAPE/PER WeDoT &S SHOWN ON
F — POWER ! SPCC 1.20.3(5) PLAN/PROFILE
T — PHONE = e
4" pyc — 4" PVC CONDUIT i — &" WIDE RED
CONDUIT 1 WARNING TAPE
205 2" N T . ! 3
: 12" o (2)-5" mamneLASS

L. GONDUITS
3

"

44 RESAR STEEL
REINFORCEMENT 12"

MIN. LAP (+ PLAGES)
A3 OAR STIRRUPS &
18" o/C

w s 3" 2
i [ r 8 " MAK (TYR), N

HIGH STRENGTH ==
RCD FTB CONCRETE SEE NOTE 1

2
e

Tt

SCL — 26kYV DUCT BANK SECTION

/T COMBINED PHONE/DOIT AND CABLE DUCT BANK| (2
UTLE19 UTL-Elgo

&\WVWV—WVAMMW/WV—W—M—VV\,\
/EX!ST\NG GRADE

EXISTING GRADE

/—EXIST\NG GRADE -

4 WSDOT FIBER/POWER COMBINED BANK SECTION

(5 PHONE DUCT BANK

/ * } ar
s e e ==t ; o csto ] D
6" csTe r.un,j I %@%%_r“_?:}_mw S &' CSTC KN, 1 LR R Low STRENGTH COF asTeeMn: | = %r r;.d o '?-}/—LOW STRENGTH COF
[ Al 0oy ‘ ( i el —F
‘ 3" F/0 WARNING f | . | \}J’
36" LN ER | 3" F/O WARNING y i i
: o s T B s 3 /o e
I C 8.20.3(5 ; s L
4" BVC CONDUIT -—b__ 12" abE (5) (2)-4" PYE—I SPEC 8.20.3(5)
11“‘-« ) 7—4" PYC CONDUIT CONDUIT f12" ¢
. ; FIBER W/ 4—1" 1
v B ] INNERDUCT - T2 wi | . F
| x (IMMERDUCT wOT T4 ]
B 2, i SHOWN J .
FIBER W,/ 4—1" g 3
i INNERDUCT i 5 8
{INNERDUCT NGCT & &
= SHOWN) L P o
g 2 i
=il PPl ' -1

(3 PHONE /DOIT DUCT BANK

UT\\:-E1 ol

UL
el

e NDCOB0 — UTL—E/0T

City of Seatlle

HAME CR WITIALS AT DATE

POWER ‘& COMM. SERVICE UTILITIES, TYPICAL SECTIONS

G iy

srrcnoae

Lot vt e U Gl X

J

SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT

ALragn

=~ T
S? #"’;T;?:‘r‘n"-o;: DSF"I!‘V;ninuHulion 2 BESIHER S
CALL 48 HOURS ol Gz B
BEFORE YOU DIG ey =——— —_— CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 TP
1-B00—424~5555 Sikcin s RELEASED FOR S. OPS BLDG UTILITES: E —
SR R s CONSTRUCTION P B Ol

-2 Seattle

S P T TRt Ty




CONTRACT 7777

| CHANGE ORDER ___ ©O8&
H-D-PAK-SOB-TR2.34-00362-14-NDC-1306-17 ‘ S H EET 4)] O F /‘/ Page 5ol 11

b DDA TRA34-362 04-MEC-1308-47

EXISTING GRADE
=5

NOTE: ] me%%m@ 5| CSTC MM,
. DIMERSIONS USZ0 ART BASED ON OUTSIDE DIAMETER GF =

AND ROUMDED 10 NEAREST INCH, ACTUAL WIDTH TO ' MIN T

DETERMINES DY CONTRACTOR TO FACILITATE DUGT BAMK A5 SHOWN O
CONSTRUC TGN, PLAN /PROFILE ——— _LOW STRCNGTH FTE EXISTING GRADE
BACIFILL /_

J D”lCSTD M.

P Ao I q}

LOW STRENGTH
| —"" Fia GACKFILL

&' WDE RED e
T WARNING TAPE ’ %m
3" MIN. l[

AS SHOWM OGN
PLAN/PROFILE

.‘.:/—-{2) £ PVC CONOUIT 1d Gt
- | ———— 6" WIDE RED
HARNING TAPE
4'=10" g
i (2) 4" PVC
2" NIN 3 CONDUIT
i i L B
J Lt 5 Fo conpurr 2 o oo
HICH STRENGTH / .
RED FT8 CONCRETE —| j e s v (3
i - HIGH STRENGTH | l ‘ {.'5" \
: RED FTR —| o 4 REBAR STEEL
o o CONCRETE RENFORCEMENT 12°

J \_.,,.«, REBAR STEEL ' =" MM, LAP {10 PLACCS)

bl 27 s T 13

2 REMFORCEMENT 12" e F2 BAR STRRUPS ©

e JiN, LAP (10 PLACES) SEE NOTE HR/e
— gl #3 BAR STIRRUPS @
4 SEE NOTE 1 18" o/c
B /TN SCL — 26kV DUCT BANK /2 SCL — 26kV DUCT BANK
UTL-E182
R

UTL-E1p2

EXISTING GRARE wJJT)L'\STING G!'EADE

|

6" CSTC MIN.
3 M. LOW STRENGTH FTB X
ER A5 SHOWN ON b= BACKFILL A
1 FLAN /PROFILE TRANSITION
Eb
| /— 5" WOE RED NOTE:
B WARNING TAPE UTILIZE DUCT BANK STACK TRANSITICN
AT EXISTING UTILITY CROSSINGS AS
5 REQUIRED. VERFY EXISTING UTILITY
6 LOGATION, SIZE AND DEPTH PRIOR TO
STRUGTION.
| ————— 2) 4" FVC CONDUITS CONS ON
- (4) 5" FIDCRELAS L
2o — e GLASS SEE.DETALL 2 — ON THIS SHEET.
HIGH STRENGTH g
RED FTEB COMCRETE - "
s L 4 REDAR STEEL
& AR (TVP) RENFORCEMENT 12"
M. LAP (4 PLACES)

#3 BAR STIRRUPS & 1
18" 0,
& SEC DETAIL 3 ON THIS SHEET.

/33 SCL — 26kV DUCT BANK /4 SCL — DUCT BANK TRANSITION DETAIL

S e NDCOBO — UTL—E702
| ~ POWER & COMM. SERVICE UTILITIES, TYPICAL SECTIONS

2Z icshingion Stale H g c WAME Gt INITIALS AND DATE - gire AL7909

CALL 48 HOURS G st ol eanspadoton fulby 0 Soails JANEW SHEET *m@m SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT g ——
BEFORE YCU DIG B — CONTRACT PACKAGE 14  fwimrorm
P i o _ i S. OPS BLDG UTILITES —
Scatila T e i & L bty CONSTRUCTION s g 12

e e LI e 7 2P U L LT ey
Sawen




CONTRACT paid)

CHANGE ORDER

H-D-PAK-S0B-TR2.34-00362-14-NDC-1306-17 .S HEET e O F /’A/ Page 7 of 11
NOTE:
1. DIMENSIONS USED ARE BASED ON OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF ’
CONDUITS AND ROUNDED TQ NEAREST INCH. ACTUAL WIDTH TO NGRS
EE DETERMINED BY CONTRACTOR TO FAGILITATE DUCT BANK
CONSTRUGTION, |
— T
] " i
)i [ CSTE i,
a5 EH‘;‘*‘[‘:‘ o | ————LOW STRENGTH FTO
PLAN/PROFILE BACKFILL
6" WIDE RED
/_ WARMING TAPE
= 5" *
| (4) 4" PYVC
g 4 2" CONDUITS
001
T ¥
HIGH STRENGIH - il N Il
RED FTB CONCRETE — T | s s
B MAX (VP T REINFORCEMENT 12"
i — MIN. LAP (4 PLACES)
Tt #3 BAR STIRRUPS @

SEE NOTE 1 s

AN SCL — 28kV DUCT BANK

f— 20" ——
/) SCL — 26kV DUCT BAK

UTL-E102

g

S Woshinglon Skile

V?’n.pmmm of Transporollon |

Pg?‘.é‘i Fiahwor
Administration

k@v Seate

CALL 48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG
1-800-424-5555

a0

@ City of Seattle

HAWE OR INOIALS AKD DATE
UESENED (5

ANEW SH

IF THIS BAR DOES

MOT WEASURE 17
THEN DRAWING 1S
HOT PLOTIED TO
URIGINAL SCALE:

[Fer Crer Ha,

Jtapeuned SCTRED., U

[Premit o

e
EXISTING GRADE EXISTING “R'“D ‘
L R T T e
L - . 006G 5"|csTo M,
) 67| CSTC MIN, CrR ‘(ﬂ_ {
LOW STRENGTH FTB ; LOW STRENGTH FT0
M T MIN,
AS SHOWN ON BAGIFILL AS SHOVN ON " BACKTILL
PLAN /PROFILE &" WIOE RED PLAN /PROFILE B" WDE RED
WARNING TAPE WARNING TAPE
5 &
(6) 4" PVC
ﬁ LONDUITS
-7 | ) 5 F& conpuiT
g T————(8) 4" PV ;
CONDUITS
T2 WiN HiGH STRENGTH / 2" MIN
/ RED FTB GONCRETE —
HIGH STRENGTH S 3 &
RED FTB CONCRETE — ——— (5) 5" FG CONDUIT A i 2
f 1 - o
5 = \ 4 REBAR STEEL
z REINFORGEMENT 12"
o 7.57 MIN. LAP (8 PLACES)
4 REBAR STEEL N, {3 BAR STIRRUPS ©
REINFORCEMENT 12" e 1'—5" 18" 0/C ;
MIN, LAP (8 PLACE';) "
#3 BAR STIRRUFS ot
18" /e SeF HOTE 1
/3N\.SCL — 26kV DUCT BANK

U7:_L_-E1/02 -
) NDCOB0 — UTL—E703
POWER & COMM. SERVICE UTILITIES, TYPICAL SECTIONS

EET

oo pectors e

Jruvinea Ae v CHECKER i

5T

UL Pona Sl 1 G0N e SCEGRIANCE it 1L Lo O LLATAE STan0ARD 1WA
SPLEMEATCRIE 40 AIMER COCUTATK EALU1D 100 W PUFSE 0633 O 10 PAALE! uitiie

RELEASED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

S[rc AL7s99
SR 92 TUNNEL PROJECT ng
CONTRACT PACKAGE 14

S. OPS BLDG UTILITES

N VAULT FLAR ND,
e s DA g

SHEET 7 OF 12

BN SEI0IZ s P90 ~F UL LI0LGrs
o




CONTRACT 7977
CHANGE ORDER oge
H-D-PAK-SOB-TR2.34-00362-14-NDC-1306-17 S H EET ‘ ‘ O F /L[ Page 8 of 11

| A

NOTES;
1, DIMENSIONS USES. ARE BASED ON GUTSIDE DIAMETER OF s - iR 25 FERT OF a
CONDUITS AND ROUNGED TQ NEAREST INCH. AGTUAL WIDTH TO F -ﬁb;ﬁﬂmorcﬁm GARE. ";”&Ei;ﬂﬁm By
EE DETERMINED BY CONTRACICR TO FACILITATE DUCT BANK /' CROUND PICTAIL ;/ GRGUND PIGTAIL
CONSTRUGTIGN. / (TYPICAL OF 2) / (TYPICAL OF 2)

(e P
% SUMP PER SCL CONSTRUCTION STANDARD NUMBER =7 i
U2— 121 /NVHED, 7'-g" i T
|| i O

BTSN

3. SCL TO PROVIGE ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS AND PERFORM
ALL WORK NECESSARY 10 FIT OUT VAULT, iNCLUSIVE OF
RACKING, GROUNDING, CADUNG SPLICING, SWATCHES, LIGHTING
AND SUME PUMP SYSTEM,

14
e

\h;.s' OF EXTENDED
SDOMEM BARE Gl
GROUND CABLE IN
DUCT BANK
PER U2-15.1,
SECTION 2.1,
(TYPICAL OF 2

10 TTA
VAILT (¥=01)
s

e

#4 REBAR © 12"
ON CENTER EACH
Wiy 3

‘i}
_g{

/
T e j !
1 H 2/0 BARE,
| 12'-0" a i 7 STRAND CU
_E‘FE_?. | GROUND COMDUCTOR
B |~ RiSER — SEE i
BL‘ T T L oETALS WE EHKER(gl)J”‘i‘D 261
o e — g | . UTL-E7OS ‘ FEEDRR CAOLES
l T Hiy 7o ! R THE WEST AND .
ST WALL.
P EA . s e
NEW GROUND RoD
: pxsme ey fro
- : == BUTTERFLY—VIEW VISTA SWITCH VAULT/ 2 R BOENE
VISTA PAD - SEE UTL-E102 FOR 4 E—WAY VISTA SWITCH EXCAVATED AREA
DETAIL MORTHING AND RVE/VGE V=01
¢ EASTING LOCATION {818-LA) (v=o1)
i W ———
8" 18" 2 i
TRl s . [
w:;_':"-"t;'g'* o e ¥ 710" 5"
it o [00) T i
: : I %—Sg‘ax 7 | 4@ )
i i L T pe? e
L \ g 2 g 20 # 1o
5 T Mav 2 ISTA PAD DETAIL
e O g and & ity Se% DLTAL TS
i sd0o 58 gd  5d ¥ - SHEET
i SEE MNOTE 2, 3 Es i@ lng s
| BE oy b i peoEe Al
! Ly a s T . A £
i I gliw §oaed L g
| | Loph
| RS p® pf b g e
! o SO £ ogpb g - : 5 1-1/2
: 2% i I ——; NEW \ piser ;csr»ll:t
R PLAN=VEW DETAILS G
i | T | - S VISTA SWITCH VAULT UTL=£708
| ! CAUTION s
| i ENERERED 26k e {v=01)
i ! FEEDER CABLES j
! I ON THE WEST VIALL. |
consH b # A H 71 VISTA SWITCH VAULT/6—WAY VISTA SWITCH
5 NEW Jiepz AND RING VAULTS B & 9
5 ! . e (e .

BUTTERFLY—VIEW i co : | BUTTERFLY=VIE¥ T F 1
RV /NEES ! VISTA SWITCH VAULT NDCOBO UTL—E704
(818-LA) s (v-01) 2BkY VISTA VAULT DETAILS

5 St S8 poin] LG | &b Clty of Seatlle warta | ANEW SHEET *‘m‘@m SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT
CALL 48 HOURS <4 s AR s o o 2 CONTRACT PACKAGE 14
BEFORE YOU D‘C C.;‘HI “'":-r H‘El_“‘f“l' "y—“-.‘ k2. BRAWM PR i Tilstn n DRAS :
1—BO0—424—5555 i { e L3 RE1EASED. FOR S. OPS BLDG UTILITES T R
I Sl B i S i WA COMSTRUCTION.

T T e
it



CONTRACT Ny
CHANGE ORDER OS8&
. | | SHEET _1Z oF /4

R2.34-362-04-hDG-4206-3

Page 9 of 11

&
el
pd
S
m
s]
U]
45

28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH F'C = 7000 PSI
ASTM A—B15 GRADE G0
ASTH A=185 CRADE E5
ACI—318-02 BUILDING CODE
AASHTD H—25 TRUCK WHEEL, M=20.0 kips
ASTM C—057 "MINIMUM STRUCTURAL DESIGN LCADING
FOR UNDERGROUND PRECAST CONCRETE UTWITY
£ND WALL 3 STRUCTURES"
/ - &g 30% IMPACT FOR LESS THAW 3 FT. S0IL GOVER
i SOIL DENSITY 120 pef

21'—-0" OVERALL
5 19'-5" INSIDE GLEAR - 9" e

,..

e

3" CIAMETER SLEEVE FOR SUMP
F' PING (FIPING DY SCL)

«
T
|
|
|
1
i
|
|
|
I
SRR
O g L

K\\ g ) i 40 pef CQUIVALENT FLUID PRISSURE (EF.P) LATERAL
\ —/" 42" DIAMETER PRI SOILD PRESSURE ABOVE WATERTADLE
v a%ﬁéﬁsi&ﬂvﬁvgﬂ 80 pef EF.P. LATERAL SOIL PRESSURE HELOW
. Mg | Y WATERTABLE
CND WALL 7= ! ; 3
| 10 ROUNDED DRIP RING . 100 pel LIVE LOAD SURCHARGE FOR SCIL COVER > B/0"
4 0P OF VAULT 5'-0" BELOW FINISHED GRADE (MAXIMUM)
St Bl WATERTABLE 5'~0" BELOW FINISHED GRADL (ASSUMED}
PLAN G DESIGN CALCULATIONS AND SHOP ORAWINGS SHALL DE SUBMITTED FOR
o REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
18 7. PULLING IRONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
- = I 7 3 AND SHALL BE DESICMED FOR 20 KIPS MAXIMUM WORKING TENSION AND
= [ [ 4 ° 40 KIPS ULTIMATE STRENGTH.
i i 5, PROVIGE SIX 1/2° DIAMETER THREADED INSERT IN THE KNOCKQUT
& i
& AN FERIMETER AT DUCT BANK ALL KNOCKOUTS AND FOR VISTA SWITCH
: E ) v \‘\_\- CIP WVISTA PAD RISER AND CIP DOX.
] 158" i #4 REBAR @ 12" 0,  INSTALL 4-5/8"x5" COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUND RODS. B" FROM INSIDE
4] | —\\K 0.C. EW WALL CORNER OF VAULT.
o CIP RISER 10, VAULT SHALL HAVE A IDENTIFICATION MARKER INSIDE THE VAULT,
i FOR DIMENSIONS OF ot KET WAY MARKER SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: VAULT
i VISTA SWTCH RISER PSS & .y LANUFACTURE, MANUFACTURE DATE. DESIGN LOADING, PULLING IRON
& AND PAD SEE UTL—E704 , S s i E CAPACITY.
st Tl b4 T ow g 1. VAULT DASE PREP & BACKFILL PER SCL STD SCE SHEET UTL-E707
\ YAULT EXCAVATICH AND BACKFILL DETAILS.
A | } ELEY. TGP OF VAULT 12, SEC SHEET UTL—E706 TYPICAL PANEL VAULT DETAILS.
1 N -
| 1" DIAMETER |
| | 1 e, CIP RISER BOX DETAILS
[_ ! 1 | )/ NOT T0 SCALE
i |
| =it [ : f=i i
e | i ! & MAX
N 7L\:J — o i T oTYe
v % 7
(7 ,'/)EF..S:CC?SUL,HN%F',‘L‘ON BLAN VIEW 42" DIAMETER x 4" S0UD 42" DIAMETER x 4" SOLID : FOR PAD
{6} PLATES IN BASE HBT 10 SCALE COVER CGWR\ DETAIL SEE]
A i L g Y SHOWN " : L ]
7/8" 55 PULLING 1EON RISERS. A0 \GOVERSHUT SHWN (2) PLACES 1680 TOR OF MANHOLE () Praces e o FiMISH GRADE 16,80
{4) PLACES iy TOP ] [l ] g % e — | 6"
1 HIRIN
i i HEa SEE CIF BOX
" Top RISERS AS NECESSARY | e
| 1" Top ! [ () PLAGES N i DETALLS THIS SHEET
| | L . i 1480 TOP OF VAULT _ il
I " i TR
NORTH Kwacm;uw IS

b (3'=4" x 1'=7")
PENETRATION IC PER

i

5 BUTTERFLY VIEWS ON (.-7 %4
Z SHELT UTL-E704 (ri x I.“?H
2 7/8" S5 PENETRATION IE PER
2 PULLING IROM —| [:LFE B 7/8" S5 PULLING IRON EUHERS%Y:?%{T ON
N (2) PLACES EA. - (2) PLACES CA. SIDE WALL HEET ULeE
- SIDE WALL i
[} s
24 ]
WALL CONNECTION —] | 6" MAX TYP——l—d s
I DETAIL {SEE UTL70G) = DEEPJ/EUI:;:'EHK 51;51._\
I CONSTRUCTION STANDARD
NUMBER UZ~12.1/NVHEQ.

2.60 BOTTOM OF VAULT

SECTION
HOT TO SCALE

voat pase / BASE

“—NDCOB0 — UTL—E705

7/8(" S5 PULLING 1RGN J ;‘Sgc‘glow
4) PLACLS IN TOP 70 SCALE —E
26kV VISTA VAULT DETAILS
CALL 48 HOURS PR ] ] i‘) Gty et Seaitie e | ANEW SHEET E*ﬂﬁ"@m SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT
BEFORE YOU DIG @R;d-fc;;ril\:ihn'ﬂr ':H“”" DAL DUES oo  pestars Teon . T CONTRACT PACKAGE 14 VAULT FLAN 110,
1-B00-424-5555 T SR i e LA
@ B A = R [El_éﬁfs%%)&{gl‘? 5 OFS 86 UTHTES il Ll -

53 e T T T L g
S N R



H-D-PAK-S0B-TR2.34-00362-14-NDC-1306-17

CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER
SHEET

088

\%5_ OF

Page 10 of 11

/4

oR MULTIPL[ ‘.uL\.HON.S

GASKET (2 ROWS)
(TOP OF WALLS)

GASKLT SHALL OE
CONTIMUOUS
ARQUING CORNERS

- BUTT JOINT AT SPLICE
I\([:0 KOT OVERLAP}

<

1=

NOTES:

ALL VaULTS SHALL h‘ U'HLITY VAULT &
ITEMS DERIC AL UV PAMEL
VAULT DWG's 5H, \LI H ITTED AS A SHOM

ORAWING FOR EACH SPECIFIC PROJECT VAULT.

GALVANIZED "C" CHANNELS
. AS REQUIRED

GASKET {2 ROWS)
BETWEEN ALL WALLS)

WRAP GA"KF{ aHTO
GASKET E (67)

AS r:muu'seeﬁ\____‘

CUSTOMER T CROUT TP,
. AND G 5
PRIOR TQ BACKFILLING

RECESSED BALVANIZED CONNECTION
Bax J

SPLCIAL GALVANIZED PLATE WASHER
, THREADED ROD
~1" DIA. PLATED MNUT

ABOUT PANEL VAULTS:
CORNER CONNECTION DETAIL

BLOCKOUTS AMD EMEDEDS AS REQUIRED | DIAMETER FLATED

GASKET (2 ROWS)
(I DASE KEYWAY)

SLOTTED BLOCKOUT(S)
AS REQUIRED

DETAIL 2
GASKET INSTALLATION -
NOT TO SCALE

GASKET

HASE SECTION CAN BE ONE
PICCE OR MULTIPLE SECTIONS

BILL OR MATERIAL

VAULT WALL K‘ A

CO\ SEAL GASKET

vauLT BASE—" |~

DETAIL

,/,f FLace I = & 2/0° RECESS
—é—/.—‘

8 1/2" WIDE KEYYAY
WAULT WALL LOCATICN
NOT 10 SCALE

WALL

COIL THREAD
INSERT

VGALVANJZE’J
COMNECTION BOX {* DIAMETER PLATED
L VAULTS ARE CUSTOM DESIGNED TO ANY SIZE S HER BT
NEIGURATION FOR JOB REQUIREMENTS. ACCESS,

QFFSET H IOL>

QTY | U/M DESCRIPTION
16 EA COIL THREAD NUT 1" — PLATED
iG EA COolL ROD=1" X 10 1/4" PLATED
16 EA FLATE WASHER GALY. PANEL VAULT
1" DMMGER—J 375 Ca GOMEEAL 1" C5=101

GALVANIZED PLATE WASHER w/

CONTRACTOR IS RESPOWSIBLE FGR SUPPLYIMG CRANE FOR  COIL-THREAD ROD
OFF-LOADING AND ASSEMBLY OF VAULT AND GROUTING
JOINTS AND BOLT POCKETS WITH NON—SHRINK GROUT

COMTACT OLDCASTLE REPREZENTATIVE FOR DETAILS DETAIL

WALL CONKECTICN
MOT TO 5CALE

Rieal O IGBALS AND DATE
o s

ﬁ]ﬂnpsﬂmnn! -l Tlun(pur‘uﬂnn

CALL 48 HOURS

| AANEW SHEET

BEFORE YOU DIG
|—B00—-424—-5555

DETAIL P

SCAM GROUT

NOT 1O SCALL S

UTL—E7O8B
SEATTLE CITY LIGHT

TYPICAL PANEL VAULT DETA\LS

| vt DA
{RELEASED FOR
LCOMBTRUCTION

Ten

SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT  |gl
CONTRACT PACKAGE 14
S. OPS BLDG UTILITES o

FICETE:

YAULT FLAN M.

SUEET 10 OF 12




CONTRACT Pk
CHANGE ORDER 088
{‘_{ OIF /‘_/ Page 11 of 11

-0-PAK-S0B-TR2,34-00362-14-NDC-1306-17

NOTES:

1. REFCRA TO GENERAL NOTES DRAVAWG UTL—CGOI UNDER
ful

I8 1 SERARATE COVER.
’ (%) BACKFILL WITH CSOC CR DT,

| 5'=0" .
T i @ INSTALL PAMEL VAULT AND BEDDING MATERIAL AND
: s | D LEVEL PANEL WAULT,
O SICH
: i 4. ORENTATION OF PANEL VAULTS ARE SHOWH ON
2704,

hre ‘)T
. G i
o w0 Shanase ik — Q07| F_ E VIL-£102 & £7
5) PANEL VAULT INSTALLATION SHALL PRECEDE CUCT GANK

: O INSTALLATION,
Y i . G.) DEWATERING BY CONTRACTOR AS REQUIREC. SEE
CONTRACT PROVISIONS “DEWATERING'.

= L N o :74;74 — e Ymmme? v ‘H_
<i F (7) BACKFILL SHALL BE COF.
a3 li 8, REFCR TO WiSTA YAULT DETAIL UTL-E705.
'E i
Wi | G, REFER TC TYP., PANEL VAULT DETAL UTL—E70&.
i i
& COMTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SHORING PLAN FOR
- REVIEW AND AFPROVAL PRICR TO CXCAVATION.
:r 11, QVEREXCAVATION BELOW NEATLINE GF BECDING MATERIAL
- MAY BE REQUIRED TO REMOVE 50FT SOiLS. REPLACE
= OVEREXCAVATED SOILS W/G" MINUS GUARRY SPALLS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE AND LOCATE ADJACENT
AND ACTIVE UTILITIES PRIGR TO EXCAVATION TO
DETERMIME ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICTS. THIS INFORMATION
SHALL BE INCLUDED WITH SHORIMNG SUGMITTAL.

5

13, CONTRACTH SHALL SUBMIT A UTILITY PROTECTION PLAN
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION.

([%) PROVIDE TEMPORARY SURFACE RESTORATION TO MATCH
EXIST. GRADE.

15, DRAINAGE VAULT TO INCLUDE FIXED GALVANIZED LADDER
“MDING FROM BASE THROUGH THROAT OF 42" ACCESS

BUTTERFLY—VIEW
PULLING WAULT

(BB7—LA) |
SCALE: NTY [ 1 — 42" DIAMETER
il FRAME AND COVER

R EXISTING
FZ°8 WH FRAWE ARG ] GHREE_\ A

COVER H~-25 RATED

CRADE [E=16.5 (HON=SKID) -
¥ ‘*—{% et

4 CRUSH SURFACING BASE
/—~—@(W) 2 ) COURSE (BSBC) OR GDF

LOW STREMGTH FT8

= bEW -
\(2) 5" 28kV LINES NORTH

D SOUTH WALLS

\
l) _

o s W W
—
=

i |
R | -
~ ORAIN PER R
}‘OO e i AWy i I 4/D5504 { SN HATIVE UNOISTURBED 500 OR
| = | * sy e COMPACTED BACKFILL 7O 95%
* Dray, ) % i ORY DENSITY. {ASTH 698)
1
. i WSDOT DRAINAGE VAULT
\ (507~LA)
== ol SCALE: NTS

SCL PULLING VAULT

(E87-LA)
S0ALE: NTS SECTION A SECTION BN
NOT TO SCALE = NOT TO SCALC s
! UTL—E7O7
SEATTLE CITY LIGHT
DRAINAGE VAULTS & VAULT EXCAVATION & BACKFILL DETAILS
= = o P o, :
CALL 45 HOURS %mm i [ B oworsets  jserermer | anew sueer | S SR 99 TUNNEL PROJECT
5 Py Foduret Fivrey Ie 1His aa bioes L R i 2 o
Al =S == 2/ em | TEGRN [
@ Sveite el B T e L e oy oNeTRUETION ) s 1 or 12

i Sm e e 0T L 13 <P U= LT LT dmg
aant 1GNNS




Contract 7999 Design-Build Change Order Checklist

Cont. #: | 7999 Cont. Title: | SR 93 Bored Tunnel Alternative- Design Build Project I Approval from

C.O.#: |os8 C.0. Title: |Scmm Portal 26KV Vista Switch Revisions | State Construction
Office Required

[=] Design-Builder Initiated. O Agency Initiated.

. Executed by the State Construction Office )
1. Cost or credit equal to or exceeding $200,000.*1 [= ves | No X
2, Cha_nge in the co*ntract documents beyond the scope, intent or termini of the I Yes | @ No X
original contract.*2
3. Change in DBE conditions O Yes |E No X
4. Change in contract time greater than 30 working days. *1 O ves | @ No X
Il. Executed by the Region
5. Cost or credit greater than $100,000 but less than $200,000.*1 [ Yes |[®E] No X
6. Change in contract time greater than 10 and less than or equal to 30 working days,
. O ves | [®E No
must be related to changes implemented by change order. X
lll. Executed by the Project Engineer
o ; [ ves |E No X
7. Determination of impacts and/or overhead.
8. Design or construction work that does not comply with the Mandatory Standards. [ ves | B No X
9. A change to Section 1 thru 26 of the Conformed Contract. 1 Yes | @ No X
10. A change to a technical requirement in any of the following sections: Design
Deviations, Geotechnical Design, Pavement, Project Documentation, Bridges and Oy EN X
Structures, Control of Materials, MWBE Goals, QMP Requirements, or es o
WSDOT Standard Specifications.
11. Determination of changed condition (Section 5.7.3 of the Conformed Contract).  Yes | E No X
12. Settlement of a claim (Section 24.3 of the Conformed Contract). [ ves |E No X
13. Changes in work (Section 11 of the Conformed Contract). [E ves |1 No X
14. Design Bui initi ion 12 g
4. Design Builder initiated changes (Section 12 of the Conformed Contract) [ Yes | @ No »
Approvals obtained:
Project Engineer: (REQUIRED) |Andy Walter | Date: | 2132014
Region: (REQUIRED if yes marked) ' | Mait Preecy | Date: [202015
State Construction Office: | Marco Foster | Date: |3f9!2015
FHWA: IAnthony Sarhan [ Date: |afgfzo15
Other:(Funding/Maintenance/Local Agency/Surety) |Dianna McCreery l Date: |3f9/2075 I
CO Reason(s) (See CCIS Source/Outcome) : |Ap 03 TR AWDW |
Change Order Prepared By: | Nathan C. Bergeman | Date: | 34972015 |
Has change been entered as lesson learned? I yes COno [E n/A|
Has design documentation been updated? [CI vyes COno [ N/A|
Is change approved by program management? @ ves [ANo [ N:’A|
To be completed by the Region :
Is the change eligible for Federal participation? *1 ||:|/Ye§ :ﬁlNo I:L N@J L J
= j.__a . ” : % = d - x =
Change Order Reviewed by: }3‘—)‘“ 7 4 o LA - | Date: | j{ / ;-/ IS

7 =
This form represents the minimum information required by the Stat?ﬁnstrucﬁon Ofﬁc/e‘

*1 Cost or Credit greater than $200,000 or an extension in contract time over 30 workiﬁé days on Projects under full Federal oversight
requires FHWA approval (see Construction Manual - Ch.1-2.4C(3) and Ch. 1-3.4)

*2 Per RCW 47.28.050, any change beyond $7,500 that is beyond the original scope shall go through the competitive bidding process..
rev 6-12-14



